

OFFICE OF THE SANGGUNIANG PANLALAWIGAN SECRETARY

CERTIFICATION

TO WHOM IT MAY CONCERN:

THIS IS TO CERTIFY that at the regular session duly constituted of the Sangguniang Panlalawigan, Province of Pangasinan, held on August 23, 2021 at Lingayen, Pangasinan, the following provincial resolution was approved:

Authored by SP Member Jeremy Agerico B. Rosario

PROVINCIAL RESOLUTION NO. 726-2021

REQUESTING THE DEPARTMENT OF HEALTH TO DELINEATE THE ROLE OF NURSES DEPLOYMENT PROGRAM IN THE IMPLEMENTATION OF THE SPECIAL RISK ALLOWANCE AND ACTIVE HAZARD DUTY PAY TO HEALTHCARE WORKERS

WHEREAS, the Department of Health (DOH) and the Department of Budget and Management (DBM) issued Joint Circular (JC) Nos. 1 and 2, both Series of 2020 dated November 25, 2020, providing the guidelines on the grant of Active Hazard Duty Pay and Special Risk Allowance to eligible workers, respectively;

WHEREAS, during the Question Hour of the Sangguniang Panlalawigan of Pangasinan held last August 23, 2021 Regular (Physical) Session, one of the issues raised was the mechanics in the identification, validation and distribution of the Special Risk Allowance and Active Hazard Duty Pay to healthcare workers;

WHEREAS, the roles played by the Nurses Deployment Program during the first tranche implementation of the Special Risk Allowance and Active Hazard Duty Pay were discussed at the Question Hour;

WHEREAS, the Sangguniang Panlalawigan has learned that Nurses Deployment Program Coordinators were the ones who prepared and submitted the listings, and distributed payments to the recipients in the Province of Pangasinan;

WHEREAS, the Sangguniang Panlalawigan would like to have a clearer picture of the duties and responsibilities of the Nurses Deployment Program in pursuance to the guidelines set forth by the circulars in the implementation of Special Risk Allowance and Active Hazard Duty Pay to healthcare workers;







OFFICE OF THE SANGGUNIANG PANLALAWIGAN SECRETARY

Provincial Resolution No. 726-2021 Page 2

WHEREFORE, in view of the foregoing, on motion of SP Member Jeremy Agerico B. Rosario, duly seconded, it was –

RESOLVED, by the Sangguniang Panlalawigan of Pangasinan in session assembled to request, as it is hereby requested, the Department of Health to delineate the role of Nurses Deployment Program in the implementation of the Special Risk Allowance and Active Hazard Duty Pay to healthcare workers;

RESOLVED, FINALLY, that a copy of this resolution be furnished to the Department of Health, for their information and appropriate action.

CERTIFIED BY **NAVA-PEREZ** Secretary to the Sanggunian

ATTESTED:





